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&H ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.
=" CONSULTING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
21 May 2015

Mr. Mike Bratcher
Environmental Specialist
NMOCD

811 S. First St.

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

RE: Final Closure Report
Bopco, L.P. - PLU-CVX-JV-BS #017H
UL-C, Section 7, Township 25 South, Range 31 East
Eddy County, New Mexico
NMOCD Reference #’s 2RP 2613; 2RP 2630; 2RP 2781

Mr. Bratcher:

The following Final Closure Report serves as a condensed update on closure activities for the
above referenced Site.

Background Information:

The first release was caused by a flare stack motor valve and scrubber float valve failed to
operate properly causing fluid to go out the flare stack. The system was repaired. The spill
impacted approximately 2,550 sg. ft. of pasture land that had been recently disturbed during a
pipeline construction job. The release also misted approximately 4,760 sg. ft. of pasture area. All
of the free standing fluid was recovered; the stained area was left as is pending remediation. The
second release occurred when the circulation piping was tied into this system causing the vessels
to overpressure and release to the flare stack. The piping was changed to eliminate pressure relief
to the flare stack. The spill impacted approximately 1,204 sq. ft. of bermed area around the flare
stack, approximately 1,694 sq. ft. of well pad where the fluid had puddled up on and
approximately 7,300 sq. ft. of pad-pasture area was misted. All of the free standing fluid was
recovered; the stained area was left as is pending remediation. The third release occurred when a
sight glass failed on the two phase separator, the sight glass was replaced. The majority of the
spill was contained in 0-Perm containment around the process equipment. Due to the pressure of
the release approximately 7,225 sq. ft. of caliche pad area was impacted by the release. A
vacuum truck recovered 312 bbls of oil and 78 bbls of water from the containment, and picked
up 3 bbls of oil off the ground. The equipment was power washed. It was estimated that a total of
5 bbls oil and 4 bbls of water saturated into the soil.

Remediation Activities:

EPI personnel mobilized on the site on January 19, 2015 to collect soil samples via hand auger to
determine the vertical extent of contamination from the first and second releases. A total of
twenty (20) soil samples were collected from five (5) sample locations; SP1 — SP5. On January
20, 2015 fourteen (14) additional soil samples were collected via hand auger from four (4)
sample points, SP5 — SP8; all samples were sent to Cardinal Labs in Hobbs, New Mexico, for
testing. Laboratory analytical results indicate the area of the release located on the pad, SP1 —
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SP4, are void of Benzene, BTEX, TPH, and Chloride concentrations in excess of NMOCD
Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRALS) of 10 mg/Kg, 50 mg/Kg, 5,000 mg/Kg, and
1,000 mg/Kg respectively. With the exception of SP1 at one (1) foot bgs (reference Figure 3 and
Table 2).

Laboratory analytical results indicate the area of the release located off the pad, SP5 — SP8, are
void of Chloride concentrations in excess of NMOCD RRALs of 1,000 mg/Kg. However,
laboratory data indicate Benzene, BTEX and TPH concentrations exceed NMOCD RRALSs in the
areas of SP5 to a depth of three (3) feet bgs, SP6 to a depth of five (5) feet bgs, and SP7 to a
depth of one (1) foot bgs. Benzene, BTEX, and TPH concentrations did not exceed NMOCD
RRALSs in the area of SP8 (reference Figure 3 and Table 2).

The third release occurred while remediation activities took place for the first and second
releases. On February 9, 2015, EPI personnel collected soil samples, via hand auger, from the
release area outside the zero perm containment. A total of ten (10) soil samples were collected
from five (5) sample locations, SPA — SPE; all samples were sent to Cardinal Labs in Hobbs,
NM, for testing. Laboratory analytical results indicate this area, with exception of SPA, SPD,
and SPE, to be void of Benzene, BTEX, TPH and Chloride concentrations in excess of NMOCD
RRALs of 10 mg/Kg, 50 mg/Kg, 5,000 mg/Kg, and 1,000 mg/Kg respectively. TPH and
Chloride concentrations exceed NMOCD RRALSs at surface level in SPA, while TPH
concentrations exceed NMOCD RRALs at surface level in SPD and SPE (reference Figure 3 and
Table 2).

The surface area outside the zero perm containment affected by the release was scraped up, with
the contaminated soil added to the excavated soil from the first and second releases around the
flare, and hauled to a state approved facility for disposal.

The release areas around the flare were excavated to a depth of one (1) foot bgs with
approximately 197 tons of contaminated soil excavated and hauled to a state approved facility for
disposal. The area around SP5 was excavated to a depth of three (3) feet bgs; SP6 to a depth of
five (5) feet bgs; SP7 to a depth of one (1) foot bgs; the area around SP8 was tilled. The
contaminated soil excavated from these areas was remediated on site in four blending cells: 5N,
5S, 3N, 3S (reference Figure 4). The blending cells were thoroughly sprayed with a 6% solution
of Micro-Blaze, then tilled 2 — 3 times a week for approximately four (4) weeks.

On March 16, 2015, one (1) soil sample was collected from each of the blending cells and sent to
Cardinal Labs in Hobbs, New Mexico for testing. Laboratory analytical results indicate the soil
in the blending cells had been remediated below NMOCD RRALSs (reference Table 2).

Closure Activities:

Based on laboratory analytical data and NMOCD approval, the pad release excavations were
backfilled with approximately 197 tons of clean caliche and returned to operating condition. The
field area excavation was backfilled with the remediated soil from the blending cells. The entire
disturbed area off the pad was then contoured to blend with existing field, protected against
wind/water erosion and reseeded.




Should you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact me at (575) 394-3481 or
via e-mail at ddominguezepi@gmail.com or Mr. Brad Blevins at (432) 214-3704 or via e-mail at
bblevins@basspet.com. All official communication should be addressed to:

Mr. Brad Blevins
Bopco, L.P.
522 W. Mermond, Suite 704
Carlsbad, NM 88220

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

Daniel Dominguez
Environmental Consultant

cc: Brad Blevins, EHS Asst. Remediation Foreman — Bopco, L.P.
Tony Savoie, Remediation Foreman — Bopco, L.P. 1(432)556-8730
File

Encl.: Figure 1 — Area Map
Figure 2 — Site Location Map
Figure 3 — Site/Sample Map
Figure 4 — Excavation/Blending Cell Map
Table 1 — Well Data
Table 2 — Summary of Soil Sample Field Testing and Laboratory Analytical Results
Attachment | — Photographs
Attachment Il — Laboratory Analytical Results
Attachment 111 — Disposal Tickets
Attachment IV — Copy of Initial NMOCD Form C-141’s, Final C-141’s
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ATTACHMENTS



ATTACHMENT I
Photographs



e

Photograph #1 — Excaated pad area




Photograph #4 — Excavated field area



Photograph #5 — Surface scraped area

Photograph #6 — Surface scraped area



Photograph #8 — Tilling remediation cells



Photograph #9 — Pad area backfilled

Photograph #10 — Pad area backfilled field



Photograph #11 — Pad area backfilled

Photograh #12 — Pad are backfilled



Photograph #13 — Pad area backfilled

Photograph #14 — Field area backfilled
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Photograph #15 — Field area backfilled




ATTACHMENT 11
Laboratory Analytical Results



CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

January 26, 2015

Daniel Dominguez
Environmental Plus, Inc.
P.O. Box 1558

Eunice, NM 88231

RE: PLU JV CVX BS 017H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/21/15 15:24.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

PLU JV CVX BS 017H

NONE GIVEN

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 1 (1') (H500205-01)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 5.06 2.00 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* 44.8 2.00 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* 9.15 2.00 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* 52.7 6.00 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX 112 12.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 2260 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 4970 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 586 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 190 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 181 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 2 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 1 (2') (H500205-02)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* 0.157 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 139 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 111 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 30f 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 1 (3') (H500205-03)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 4 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 1 (4') (H500205-04)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.8 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.9 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page5of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 2 (1') (H500205-05)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.9% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 6 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 2 (2') (H500205-06)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.0 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 7 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 2 (3') (H500205-07)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.2 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 8 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 3 (1') (H500205-08)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.8 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 9 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 3 (2') (H500205-09)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* 0.128 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* 0.183 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX 0.311 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.9% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 10 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 3 (3') (H500205-10)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.4 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 11 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 3 (4') (H500205-11)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.62 80.9 2.00 8.09
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 8.77
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/23/2015 ND 1.51 75.4 2.00 9.10
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/23/2015 ND 4.51 75.2 6.00 9.79
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.3 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 12 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 4 (1') (H500205-12)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.2 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 13 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 4 (2') (H500205-13)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.5 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 14 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 4 (3') (H500205-14)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.4 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 15 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 4 (4') (H500205-15)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.1 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/22/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 124 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 16 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 4 (5') (H500205-16)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.2 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 17 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 5 (1') (H500205-17)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 3.56 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 529 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* 12.0 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 77.3 6.00 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 146 12.0 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 2750 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 191 95.5 200 0.131
DRO >C10-C28 5360 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 5.55
EXT DRO >C28-C35 574 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 205 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 178 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 18 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 5 (2') (H500205-18)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 7.76 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 83.9 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* 16.6 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 105 6.00 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 213 12.0 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 3520 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 6390 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 726 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 224 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 192 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601
Received: 01/21/2015 Sampling Date: 01/19/2015
Reported: 01/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP 5 (3') (H500205-19)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 8.35 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 79.8 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* 15.7 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 99.6 6.00 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 203 12.0 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 3720 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 6800 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 798 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 232 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 193 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 5 (5') (H500205-20)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 0.188 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 0.202 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 0.389 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.9% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 23.4 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 139 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 106 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 125 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 5 (7') (H500205-21)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.7 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 104 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.3 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 5 (9') (H500205-22)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/19/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.5 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.6 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 23 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 6 (1') (H500205-23)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 8.42 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 77.9 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* 15.3 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 97.2 6.00 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 199 12.0 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 3250 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 5810 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 680 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 212 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 174 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 6 (2') (H500205-24)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 124 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 90.8 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* 16.0 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 102 6.00 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 222 12.0 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 3650 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 6090 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 738 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 216 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 172 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601
Received: 01/21/2015 Sampling Date: 01/20/2015
Reported: 01/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP 6 (3') (H500205-25)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 12.2 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 76.8 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* 13.0 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 82.5 6.00 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 185 12.0 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 3000 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 4440 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 504 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 187 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 157 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 26 of 40




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601
Received: 01/21/2015 Sampling Date: 01/20/2015
Reported: 01/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP 6 (5') (H500205-26)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 19.6 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 115 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* 20.9 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 133 6.00 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 289 12.0 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.6 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 3650 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 7570 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 872 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 236 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 189 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 6 (7') (H500205-27)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.083 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 0.204 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 109 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 6 (9') (H500205-28)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.8 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 7 (1') (H500205-29)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <2.00 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 38.0 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* 10.9 2.00 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* 74.9 6.00 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX 124 12.0 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 104 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 2490 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 5850 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 639 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 206 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 178 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To: (505) 394-2601
Received: 01/21/2015 Sampling Date: 01/20/2015
Reported: 01/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP 7 (2") (H500205-30)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* 0.079 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.9% 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 11.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 20.4 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 7 (3') (H500205-31)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.74 87.0 2.00 4.85
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.66 83.1 2.00 6.04
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.60 79.9 2.00 7.17
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.84 80.7 6.00 7.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.4 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.5% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 7 (6') (H500205-32)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.73 86.3 2.00 4.78
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 5.78
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.64 81.8 2.00 5.48
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 5.56
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 8 (1') (H500205-33)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.73 86.3 2.00 4.78
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 5.78
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.64 81.8 2.00 5.48
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 5.56
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.0 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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(‘CARDI NAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

01/21/2015
01/26/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP 8 (2') (H500205-34)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/20/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.73 86.3 2.00 4.78
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.68 83.8 2.00 5.78
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/24/2015 ND 1.64 81.8 2.00 5.48
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/24/2015 ND 4.94 82.4 6.00 5.56
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/24/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 103 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 01/22/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 192 95.8 200 2.95
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND 198 99.0 200 2.87
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 01/23/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.2 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 111 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

QM-4X The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or
greater the spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance
limits.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*k Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*okk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

B
%/ TN AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Environmental Plus, Inc.

2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231
(575) 394-3481 FAX: (575) 394-2601

P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231

Page 1 of 4

Chain of Custody Form

LAB Cardinal

Page 37 of 40 |

Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc.
EPI Project Manager Daniel Dominguez
Mailing Address P.O. BOX 1558
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231
EPI Phone#iFax# 575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601 BOPCO, L.p.
Client Company BOPCO Ain: Brad w_o<_.:m
: 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704
Facility Name PLU JV CVX BS 017H Carlsbad, NM 88220
Location UL-C Sec. 7, T25S, R31E ’
Project Reference
EPI Sampler Name David Robinson
o MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
= 4 ~|
Slels|e 5(g
LAB I.D. SAMPLE 1.D. elz|3|5| |= w el=18]a A
olzla|z| [O|lwl.l2]3 Sle|gfw A
al=lZ|W Wilolc|lm|o|x ®lolX| g 14
A AREHEEHEE M EIREI S
ol=[8]|5[3|8(2[5]Sl8]|5| oare WA HHEBEERBERE
1{SP1 (1Y) G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 10:20 | X[ x| X
2|SP1 (2 G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 10:22 | X | x| X
3|SP1 (3) G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 10:24 | X[ x| X
4SP1 (4") G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 10:50 | X | x| X
5{SP2 (1) G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 10:56 | X | x| X
6{SP2 (2') G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 10:59 | X[ x| X
7|SP2 (3') G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 11:20 | X[ x| X
8|SP3 (1) G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 11:40 | X[ X | X
9ISP3 (2') G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 11:42 | X[ x| X
S_mg G|l1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 11:44 | X | x| X
E-mail results to: nao:..:ocouov.@o_:m:boa & c!oi:a@uguovno:.
NOTES: & tasavoie@basspet.com




Environmental Plus, Inc.

2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231

(575) 394-3481 FAX: (575) 394-2601

P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231

Page 2 of 4

Chain of Custody Form

LAB

Cardinal

Company Name

Environmental Plus, Inc.

EPI Project Manager

Daniel Dominguez

Mailing Address P.O.BOX 1558
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231

EPI Phone#/Fax#

575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601

Client Company

BOPCO

Facility Name

PLU JV CVX BS 017H

Location

UL-C Sec. 7, T25S, R31E

Project Reference

EPI Sampler Name

David Robinson

BOPCO, L.P.
Attn: Brad Blevins

522 W. Mermod, Suite 704

Carisbad, NM 88220

Page 38 of 40 |

o MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
z 14 ~|~
clg|s|s s(g
LAB 1.D. SAMPLE I.D. elz|3|5| |= w 2l=18|0 A
Olz|al= Olwl..l1213 Slejo|uw A
ojl=1Z|u wiolglojo||x ®lo|lx|g 14
A AREHEHEEE A EEIREEE
01=161512I8[7[5|21815] oae | wme |5|E[Z[3]|z[3]|E]Z
11{SP3 (4') Gl1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 11:55 | X | X | X
12JSP4 (17) Gl1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 12:25 | X| X | X
13|SP4 (2) G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 12:27 | X| X | X
14|SP4 (3') G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 12:29 | X | X | X
15|SP4 (4') G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 12:31 | X| X | X
16|SP4 (5") Gl1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 12:59 | X | X | X
17|SP5 (1') Gl1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 13:45 | X| X| X
18|SP5 (2') Gl1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 13:47 | X| X | X
19}SP5 (3') G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 13:50 | X | X | X
20|SP5 (5) G|1 X X 19-Jan-15 | 13:59 | X | X | X
E-mail results to: nao.!:uconoum@oa.m:.noa & g.oi:u@uﬁamvorno:.
NOTES: & tasavoie@basspet.com
1IN




Environmental Plus, Inc.

Page 3 of 4

Chain of Custody Form

Page 39 of 40 |

2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231 P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231 LAB Cardinal
(575) 394-3481 FAX: (575) 394-2601
Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc. Bill To ANALYSIS REQUEST
EPI Project Manager Daniel Dominguez
Mailing Address P.0. BOX 1558
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231 BOPCO. LP
EPI Phone#/Fax# 575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601 ol
- Attn: Brad Blevins
CHont Company ten 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704
Facility Name PLU JV CVX BS 017H Carlsbad, z,.a 88220
Location UL-C Sec. 7, T25S, R31E
Project Reference
EPI Sampler Name David Robinson
. MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
= 14 |
SHAE RN
LAB I.D. SAMPLE I.D. xl|lz|S|< = w clslulon A
Olzlal3| |9|w].|12]3 glejo|w A
omj=lZ2 | wioljlgjlmjo|x ®lo K| g 14
=|8|3|a[=z]|S]|2|%|a|c|¥ M EFIREI
o|=|8[5|3)|8|3[5[2]8]15] oae | wee |E|E|E[2|2]2]|E]F
21{SP5 (7) G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 9:42 | x| x| X
22|SP5 (9") G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 10:20 | X | x| X
23|SP6 (1') G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 11:15 | X| X | X
24|SP6 (2') G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 11:16 | X | X | X
25|SP6 (3) G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 11:17 | X| X| X
26/SP6 (5') G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 11:19 | X| X | X
27|SP6 (7") G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 11:30 | X | x| X
28|SP6 (9") G|l1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 12:00 | X | X | X
29SP7 (1) G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 1:00 | x| x| X
S_mvu AN. G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 1:01 | X|X|X
932& mw_s E-mail 30::« to: ddomingueze, mail.com & bblevins@basspet.com
\ /xS LNA\MK W\\’. _zoﬂmm & nmm%\o_m@ﬂmmvﬂ com =
I@Mw_zo.dm by: §
M5
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Page 4 of 4
Environmental Plus, Inc. Chain of Custody Form
2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231 P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231 LAB Cardinal
(575) 394-3481 FAX: (575) 394-2601
Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc. S
EPI Project Manager Daniel Dominguez
Mailing Address P.O. BOX 1558
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231
EP| Phone#IFax# 575-394-3481 ] 575-394-2601 BOPCO, L.P.
Client Company BOPCO Attn: Brad w_ms.:m
— 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704
Facility Name PLU JV CVX BS 017H Carlsbad, NM 88220
Location UL-C Sec. 7, T25S, R31E ’
Project Reference
EPI Sampler Name David Robinson
. MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
= 4 ==
Slg|k|s °I8
LAB L.D. SAMPLE I.D. MHE Y o w 2l=18]w A
Ol<lel2| |9|w].|2]|3 Sle|gfw A
olelZ|@ wiolédlm|o|x lolE|% 4
A EAREHEEBREE A EIREEE
olx]6[5131813|5[2|8]5] oare | e [5|E[F|3|2]|3|E|F
31{SP7 (3") G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 13:02 | X| X| X
32|SP7 (6") G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 13:05 | X| X | X
33|SP8 (1') G|1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 10:50 | X | X | X
34SP8 (2') G|l1 X X 20-Jan-15 | 10:52 | X | X | X
T P2 ¥ . |E-mai resuits to: ddominguezepi@gmail.com & bblevins@basspet.com
NOTES: & tasavoie@basspet.com
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 17, 2015

Daniel Dominguez
Environmental Plus, Inc.
P.O. Box 1558

Eunice, NM 88231

RE: PLU JV CVX BS 017H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/11/15 9:00.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 13




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

02/11/2015
02/17/2015

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

PLU JV CVX BS 017H

NONE GIVEN

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP A (SURFACE) (H500396-01)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/09/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.4 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2040 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/11/2015 ND 193 96.3 200 0.260
DRO >C10-C28 4470 10.0 02/11/2015 ND 190 94.8 200 6.11
EXT DRO >C28-C35 868 10.0 02/11/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 147 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page2of13




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

02/11/2015
02/17/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP A (1') (H500396-02)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/09/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.7 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/11/2015 ND 193 96.3 200 0.260
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/11/2015 ND 190 94.8 200 6.11
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 02/11/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.7 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page3ofi13
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-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

(505) 394-2601

Received: 02/11/2015 Sampling Date: 02/09/2015
Reported: 02/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP B (SURFACE) (H500396-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* 0.765 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX 0.765 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 131 10.0 02/11/2015 ND 193 96.3 200 0.260
DRO >C10-C28 1640 10.0 02/11/2015 ND 190 94.8 200 6.11
EXT DRO >C28-C35 234 10.0 02/11/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 122 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page4of13




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

02/11/2015
02/17/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP B (1') (H500396-04)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/09/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.9 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/11/2015 ND 193 96.3 200 0.260
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/11/2015 ND 190 94.8 200 6.11
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 02/11/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.7 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page5of13




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

(505) 394-2601

Received: 02/11/2015 Sampling Date: 02/09/2015
Reported: 02/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP C (SURFACE) (H500396-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.2 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 188 94.1 200 3.07
DRO >C10-C28 64.4 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 181 90.4 200 5.10
EXT DRO >C28-C35 11.5 10.0 02/12/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.9 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page6of 13




(‘CARDI NAL
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

02/11/2015
02/17/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP C (1) (H500396-06)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/09/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.3 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 188 94.1 200 3.07
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 181 90.4 200 5.10
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.4 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 70f13




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

(505) 394-2601

Received: 02/11/2015 Sampling Date: 02/09/2015
Reported: 02/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP D (SURFACE) (H500396-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* 0.282 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.7 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 46.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 188 94.1 200 3.07
DRO >C10-C28 6980 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 181 90.4 200 5.10
EXT DRO >C28-C35 1540 10.0 02/12/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 193 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page8of13




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

02/11/2015
02/17/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

Environmental Plus, Inc.
Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

Fax To:

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: SP D (1) (H500396-08)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

02/09/2015
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 99.3 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 188 94.1 200 3.07
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 181 90.4 200 5.10
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.1 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page9of13




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

(505) 394-2601

Received: 02/11/2015 Sampling Date: 02/09/2015
Reported: 02/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP E (SURFACE) (H500396-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 96.8 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 566 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 13.1 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 188 94.1 200 3.07
DRO >C10-C28 5830 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 181 90.4 200 5.10
EXT DRO >C28-C35 1220 10.0 02/12/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 174 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 10 0f 13




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558
Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

(505) 394-2601

Received: 02/11/2015 Sampling Date: 02/09/2015
Reported: 02/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PLU JV CVX BS 017H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E
Sample ID: SP E (1') (H500396-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.64 82.1 2.00 10.0
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.59 79.6 2.00 10.4
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/13/2015 ND 1.53 76.7 2.00 9.83
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/13/2015 ND 4.54 75.7 6.00 10.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/13/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 97.7 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/11/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 188 94.1 200 3.07
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND 181 90.4 200 5.10
EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 02/12/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.7 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 11 0f 13




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

B
%/ TN AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 12 0f 13




Environmental Plus, Inc.

2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231

(575) 394-3481 FAX: (575) 394-2601

P.O. Box 1558, Eunice,

NM 88231

Page 1 of 1

Chain of Custody Form
LAB Cardinal

Page 13 of 13 |

Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc. L ml
EPI Project Manager Daniel Dominguez
Mailing Address P.O. BOX 1558
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231 BOPCO, L.P.
EPI Phone#/Fax# 575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601 Attn: Brad Blevins
Client Company BOPCO AFE #25912
Facility Name PLU JV CVX BS 017H 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704
Location UL-C Sec. 7, T25S, R31E Carisbad, NM 88220
Project Reference
EPI Sampler Name David Robinson
o MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
= 14 ] L
S|g|%|E RHE
LAB I.D. SAMPLE 1.D. AH B = o clslule 4
Olz|al|= Slul.l%]3 gle|e|u A
ol=|Z2lw wiojlejm|o]x ®lo ||« 14
MR AR EHEHBEEE ~1E I EI R E HE
slolzl<|a|z|2|E|G|E|E ElZ|Z|3]|z|B]|E|=
U500 b ol2|8|S13]|8|2|518]18[5] oae | wme [B|E|E[2|E]|2]5]E
1|SPA (Surface) G|1 X X 09-Feb-15 | 10:27 | X| X | X
2|SPA (1') Gl|1 X X 09-Feb-15 | 10:30 | X | X | X
3|SPB (Surface) G|1 X X 09-Feb-15 | 11:50 | X | X | X
4|SPB (1') G|1 X X 09-Feb-15 | 11:52 | X | X | X
5|SPC (Surface) Gl1 X X 09-Feb-15 | 11:11 | X| X | X
6JSPC (1) Gl1 X X 09-Feb-15 | 11:13 | X| X | X
7|SPD (Surface) Gl1 X X 09-Feb-15 | 11:35 | X| X | X
8|SPD (1") Gi1 X X 09-Feb-15 - XX} X
9|SPE (Surface) Gl1 X X 09-Feb-15 XXX
10|SPE (1) G|1 X X 09-Feb-15 X|X]|X
[RTRRR—— E-mail results to: ddominguezepi@gmail.com & bblevins@basspet.com
Lo A 19 e "7 e NOTES: & tasavoie@basspet.com
Relinquished by: e
et il Lzirs
Delivered by:
-151f. T




CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 23, 2015

Daniel Dominguez
Environmental Plus, Inc.
P.O. Box 1558

Eunice, NM 88231

RE: PLU JV CVX BS 017H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/17/15 15:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 7




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231

(505) 394-2601

Fax To:

03/17/2015

03/23/2015

PLU JV CVX BS 017H
NONE GIVEN

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: 3 N (4") (H500725-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/16/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/19/2015 ND 2.17 108 2.00 2.16
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/19/2015 ND 1.95 97.6 2.00 0.782
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/19/2015 ND 1.93 96.6 2.00 1.69
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/19/2015 ND 5.85 97.6 6.00 1.86
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/19/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 107 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/18/2015 ND 200 99.8 200 4.57
DRO >C10-C28 412 10.0 03/18/2015 ND 213 106 200 2.49
EXT DRO >C28-C35 76.7 10.0 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.8 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page2of7




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

03/17/2015
03/23/2015

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

PLU JV CVX BS 017H

NONE GIVEN

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: 3 S (4") (H500725-02)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/16/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.32 116 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.10 105 2.00 3.14
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 3.20
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/20/2015 ND 6.31 105 6.00 3.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/20/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 105 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/18/2015 ND 200 99.8 200 4.57
DRO >C10-C28 447 10.0 03/18/2015 ND 213 106 200 2.49
EXT DRO >C28-C35 76.6 10.0 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.0 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.2 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

Page 3 of 7




Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

03/17/2015
03/23/2015

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

PLU JV CVX BS 017H

NONE GIVEN

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: 5 N (4") (H500725-03)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/16/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.32 116 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.10 105 2.00 3.14
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 3.20
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/20/2015 ND 6.31 105 6.00 3.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/20/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 105 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/18/2015 ND 200 99.8 200 4.57
DRO >C10-C28 469 10.0 03/18/2015 ND 213 106 200 2.49
EXT DRO >C28-C35 78.0 10.0 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Page 4 of 7




(‘CARDI NAL
-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

03/17/2015
03/23/2015

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Environmental Plus, Inc.

Daniel Dominguez

P.O. Box 1558

Eunice NM, 88231
Fax To:

PLU JV CVX BS 017H

NONE GIVEN

UL-C SEC. 7, T25S, R31E

Sample ID: 5 S (4") (H500725-04)

(505) 394-2601

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/16/2015

Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.32 116 2.00 3.59
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.10 105 2.00 3.14
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/20/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 3.20
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/20/2015 ND 6.31 105 6.00 3.52
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/20/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 103 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/18/2015 ND 200 99.8 200 4.57
DRO >C10-C28 274 10.0 03/18/2015 ND 213 106 200 2.49
EXT DRO >C28-C35 38.2 10.0 03/18/2015 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.0 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.7 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

DA SN o N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

Page 5 of 7




CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*x% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

N
%/ TN AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Environmental Plus, Inc. Chain of Custody Form
2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231 P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231 LAB Cardinal
(575) 394-3481 FAX: (575) 394-2601
Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc. e e , ]  ANALYSIS!
EPI Project Manager Daniel Dominguez
Mailing Address P.0. BOX 1558
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231 BOPCO. L.P
EPI Phone#/Faxi# 575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601 Loy
Client Company BOPCO Atin: Sead Blevins
Facility Name PLU JV GVX BS 017H uﬁoﬁ._“ﬂﬂ_ﬂa{ w“_hwo.s»
Location UL-C Sec.7,T25S, R31E ’
AFE# 25912
EPI Sampler Name David Robinson
. MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
o
= [v4 ~|
(o] g g
S|g|z|E S|18
LAB I.D. SAMPLE L.D. MHEF o w Ql=|2|o A
AHAHBHMAMEE STHEELE A
m .m nNu _..l._ wloljlejajo|x lo|lX]« o
AR ARHEHEHE AHEIFIREIRE
clolzl<|3lzl|2|=l0|¥|E ElxlzlIalzlolEl=
Yoong slolsl213]ElZ]1512|6]5] oare | tme |B|E[S||E|P|0]S
¢ 1|3N (4") G|1 X X 16-Mar-15 | 8:00 | X| X
S 2|3s 4") G|1 X X 16-Mar-15 | 8:01 | X| X
O 3|5N (4") G|1 X X 16-Mar-15 | 8:03 | X| X
QO 4|58 (4") G|1 X X 16-Mar-15 | 8:04 | X| X
£
6
7
8
9
10
WE:’EQ rm..fig“ o&W\V\ L«c«?% w< : E-mail 3«&8 to: aao?:o:onou@uiw:.ooa & vc..oﬁ:u@vnwauorooa
p AMOEWJNPN\,\\\\I/ P S = 3y NOTES: & tasavoie@basspet.com ’
mé./ by: B Datg _\Nl:\wl mm% staff)
T o) O an 33y A
Delivered by: s Cool & Intact Nid Chegked By:
() aw] T [ o

4




ATTACHMENT I
Disposal Tickets



LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKTER 264 115 HWY &2/ 50 « I0MILES EAST OF CARLSHAL. MA = FHONLE |5T%) 28746045

LEA LAND, LLC

1300 WEST MAIN STREET » 01 AHOMA CUTY 0K 75106 = PHOME (050 2364257

Nﬂﬂ-ﬂﬁﬂkﬂﬂﬁﬂ“ﬁﬂﬁ]&ﬁﬂfmﬂ w 107142 L BAGE_ OF__ | 2 Trawoe wo

b B B B
b e g

ke e
3 COMPANYT NAME 4 ADDRESS 3. FICK-UF DATE
L
FHOMNE M CITY YTATE AP d6 THROLC LI N
E
e e — 7
7. NAME OF: DESCRIFTION OF WASTE SITPPED- | B CONTATNERST 3. T0TAL (|1 UNTT] 11 TEX AN
iy 15pe- QUANTITY Wil | WASTE Ty 2
N 4.
b
E
£~
i
H
L2 CORAMENTS (W, SPECIAL INSTRLUCTIONS 13, WASTE PROFILE MO
A
14, IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL. CONTACT
T HWAME PHUNE M0 Z4-HOUR EMERGEMCY L),
ISGENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | Lierehy doclare that the consens af Ris snssipmm arg fully il avoomarely desoribed ghove b prromser
() | shippies; wame nmd anc classilivi, packed murked, s Ebeled s=d are i all respety in propes cundtion liar transpant by Bighway according to applable
et and’ hativnal governmens rsulations, wckuding applicable sl repulaioms, and s the sty matenals previnoushe approved by LEA LAMD, LD
R FEINTEINTYPED NAME SIGNATURE LIATE
T 16 TRAMSPORTER {1} 17 TRANSPORTER (Z
R -
A | Mama: ok RAME:
:' TEXAS LD NO) TEXAS LI MO,
P I CASE (H EMERGENCY COMNTALCT- IN CASE (F EMERGENCY CNTALCT:
E EMERGENCY PIHOIMNE ERMEREMCY FRMONE:
T IE TRANSPFORTER (1) Ackaxmdedgmint of receipt of material . TRANSPORTER (2); Acknowledpmest of rooeipt of materizl
E PRINTEDITYPED NaME | = =1 * "7 | eeovrEnTyERe NavE
SIOMATURE ~ATE _ | sonamume DT E
ADDE ESS: FEHIMNE:
Lea Land LLC Mile Marker 64, U.S. Hwy 62/180, T5-BR7-4045
30 Miles East of Carlshad, NM
I'ERMIT Nk H, COMMENTS

WM-01-035 - New Mexico

ILDISPOSAL FACTLITY'S CERTIFTCATION: 1 Merchy cortify e the ahimve destribed wastes we defivered e thds fcality, thar dlw;

fncality i omlorzeed and permnicied lo peoeive such washes,

AUTHORIZDL SHAMATITRE CELL ™in IWTE TIME

GENTRATOR: OOPIES 1 & 6 DMSPOSAT SITE: COPIES 7 & 1 TRAMSFURTERS: COPIES 4 & 5

COPY 5




LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKTE 264 US %Y 62180 = 30 MILES FAST OF CARLSBAD. WM = PHONE i

ETA) HUT-04R

LEA LAND, LLC

1300 WEST MAIN STREET + QKL AFCMA UITY, O V3106 = PTIOME [405) 232257

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

L) 1 G_"r :[_ .)_'rr 3_ ‘ 1.FAGE . OF

L TEAILER NOL

3. CORPANY NAME A ADDRESS 3, PRCIC-TIP DIATE
[
THICHEE Wi, Crry STATE FIP 6 TWROC L MOk
E
% p P oa L HOUONTATNERS | 8 TOal T LINIT| 1L TEXAS
T. KAME OR 1IE! FTPHIN OF WASTE SIOPPEL::
= “m ! -~ M, 'I_'-\.";'n.' QUANITIY | W'l WASTE 1D 2
i Y Hid iy
h
1L
=
.
R
FLOCOMMENTS OR SPEGIAL NS 1RUCTHONS 13 WASTE PROFTLE MO,
A
i1, IN CASEQOF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CONTACT
T MAME FITEEsE W T-HOUE EMERGERCY Nk,
~ FTENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: § Hiotny deche-that the contents of s comdgnmens anc Fully 2o avcamtely described s hy progs
(¥ |sopping name and e classlied nackeud marked, aud Eabeled, s are i sl CESPECES i proper conddivn for fansgort by Bighwary acconding o applicahly
ez nalionzl and mationnl governmens rosulations, wrcbading applivable soatg populations, and are the swume mesefealy previnusly approved by LIEA |AND, LLC
R PRINTEDVI Y PED MAME SIGHATURKE IATE
T It TRANSPORTER (1) 17 TRANSPORTER (2)
R
A | MamE: NAME:
N rexas 1o o, TEXAS LI}, N,
5
P | INCASE OF EMIRGENCY CURNTACT: M CASE OF EMERGINCY COMTALT
:: | CRAERGENCY FHORIE- EMERGIMEY 10N
T 15, TRANSPORTER (1): Acknowledassmt ef rectpl of mmerial | 19 TRANSPORTER {2}z Acknomiodgment af reeripe of reterial
; FRINTEIVITYPED H."\.?I.U;'_ #1 - FRINTEINTY PED NAME
SHGNATURD DATE SIGMATLIRE DT i
ADDRESS: FITOE
Lea Land, LLC Mile Marker 64, LS. Hwy 62/180, 5T75-BR7-4048
F :
'I“ ‘ 30 Miles East of Carlshad, NM
,
5 | PERMIT Mo 20, COMMENTS
F 1 WM-01-035 - New Mexico
O L
8 I [2.DISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTIFICAT TOMN: 1 Horeby centily that the shove deseribed wastes wes; delivered o tkss faciluy, that the
AT fsility i amthoriaed and permitted T noszive sch wasles.
L ¥ hummsizen stovaune CTLL D), [ATE | ThaE

GENERATOR: CUOPIES | & 6

IMEPOSAL SITE: CUORIES I & 3
COPY 5

TRAMSPORTERS: COPICS 4 & 5



LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER 264 U5 TIWY 420180 = 30 MILES EalT OF CARLSBAD, MM « PHONE (573 E87-4043

LEA LAND, LLC

L300 WEST MATN STREET = CHCLATIOMA, CITY OB TA106 = PIIOME (405) 2364057

N{FNMEEWTEHAN]FEET v 107184 .PAGE _ oF__ | 2 rRamEm no,

-

Y OOMPAMY MAME 4, AN S o FICE-UT Dl e
L
FHOME M) CITY YTATE FIF & THECE LD Wi
= ! e = : . E CONTAINERS | 5 TOTAR L. UMTT| 11, TEXAS
_ BIAME DHSURIPTICN OF WASTTE SHI EL:
; o . 'ﬁ 7 No. | Type | QUANTITY | Wuvel | wasTE M=
_\" A,
ke
E |-
L=
i
R
L2 COMIMENTS O, SPECIAL INSTRLY TIONS: 13 WASTE PRONFILD Mok
14, IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPTLL, CONTACT
T IAME PHONE M) F4-1HOTUTE EMERGEMCY MO
15GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | Herchy deciare that 1he comtents of this comsipnmen are fully and accurately descebod ahove by proper
| shipping wame and arc chisifiod. packed, menked and bésicd, and ang in all respecls B proper coodition o iassport by highway socording 20 applicahle
ntErnstional and nativend goversical negulations, inchiding applicably state repuéations. and s the s matterizls provivusly approved hy LEA LANIL LLC
PRINTEIN TYPEI NAME SHEiNATURE DATE
T [ TRANSPORTER (1) [7. TRANSPORTER (2)
B
A BAMI: A ME:
; TEXAS LD 0 TEXAS T N0,
P | ™NCASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT: IN CASE DF EMERGENCY CONTACT:
'r%: EMERGEMCY PTRINE: EMERGENCY PHONE:
T % TRANSPORTER (1): Acknir fedgment ol receipt af umierinl | 19, TRANSPORTER (2): Acknowledgnuent of receips of material
IEI FRINTEDN1'Y PED NAME : ) PRINTEINTYPED NAME 0
5 SICGMATUR il DATE SIrNATURE AT
ATHIRESS: PHEONT:
Lea Land, LLC Mile Marker 64, 1.8, Hwy 62/180, 575-887-4048
i 30 Miles East of Carlsbad, NM
§ | PERMIT No 201, COMMENTS
P I WM-01-035 - New Mexico
0O L -
g (2LDISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTTFICATION: T Heretn wertify ol the above duscribed wesics were delivened o chix Guifity, thoat (he
AT facility is auchorizod and penmitted & resig sach TR,
L AUTHORIFED SIGMNATLIRE CELL RO DeATE: TintE
GERERATUR: COPTES | & 6 DEMOEAL SITE: CORIFES 7 8 3 LEAMIPORTERS COPIES 2 & 5

COPY S



LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER 264 LIS HWY 62/ 180 * 30 MILES EAST OF CARLSBAD, MM - PEONE (574 $57-0045

LEA LAND, LLC

1300 WEST MATY STREET = (K1 AL A UETY, OR T 1M « FLUONT {205) 2364257

RﬂH—ﬂ&EﬂRﬂﬂUﬁ WAETEM&.NIFEST Nk _'T__[:;ﬂ 55 LPAGE _OF__ | 2. 1waner wo,

3. COMPANY NAME 4. ADDRESS 5. PICE LTE [ATE
e
FROMNE MO, CITY SEATT LI fh THECE LD MO
I
gl - | e HUDNTAINTES NTOTAL |10 UNTT| 11, TEXAS
T, MAME QIR 1D RIFIH AN OF WANT MFPEI T
s Bl Noo | Type | QUANTITY | Wl | wasTo e
;1," il
b
E
©
.
R
12, COMMENTS |:||ﬁ: SECCIAL INSTRUCTINS- 13, WAKTE PROFTL MO
A
4 IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CONTACT
1 MAME FHORMLE W T4 HOUR TERGENDY N
15 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 Hlesite Beclare than the contents of this eonsipnment are fulby and aceuralely deseribed abive By gnoper
0 | shipping name amd are classilicl packed, marked, nnd Bibeled, 2o an: i all FES{Hzds i o condition for franspart by Biphw Ty acoardmy io ool
mierenlonal and wivoal prvenmend regmlalives:, moloding amlicabls sate meiulalons, and an: the sme mgherials Frevisushe approves] by LEA LAND, LLC
B PRINTEDVTYPEI MAME SIGRATIRE DWTE
T It TRANSPORTER (1) T TRANSPORTER (2)
K
A PLAMTE: IR
: TEXAS 11, NO. TEXAS LI% MO
F IM CASE (F FMERGEMCY COMNTAT M CASE OF EMERGENDY OO TA T
:T: EMERGEMCY FIMIMNE: EMERGEMLY PLIONT:
T I TRANSPORTER (1): Acknowia bt of reveipt of maierial . TRANSPORTER (2} Acknowledpmont of rocsp] of moters
E FRTNIEINTYPED MAME FRINTENTYFED MAME a!
R e
: SIGNATURE DATE SIENATURE DAaTE
ADDRESS: PLICINT:
Lea Land, LLC Mile Marker 64, 118, Hwy 627180, ST5-BET-4048
40, 30 Miles East of Carlshad, NM
5 C PERMIT Ry, 20k CTHRIMENTS
F 1 WM-01-035 - New Mexico
0 L
S 1 [ZIMEPOSAL FACTLITY'S CEETI FICATION: Herehy centify thal the abon: described wastes were delvened 1o this Facility, cha 1he
A T oty ix amthorized and permimed e nosive such wasies,
L Y mormzrn siexaTine CELL NG, DAk T
UGENERATOR: COTIES | & & THSPOSAL STTE: COPIES T & 3 TRANSPORTERS: COPIES 4 & 5

COPY B




LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARKER S64 US HWY 62150 « 30 MILES TAST OF CARLSHEAIL MM = FIIOME (575) BRT-di4x

LEA LAND, LLC

1300 WEST MAIN STREET = ORLABOMS CTTY. (5 73106 = PHONE (405} 232257

P e Ty t - i o Ay X o
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST | o 10 EF £33 i | PAGE__OF__ | 2 TRAILER MO,
I OORPANTY MAME ACATINRESS 5. MOE-LP DATE
LI
PIIONT has, CITY STATE ZIF |6 TRROC Ly N,
E
A z T TETA CS L T A CONTAINERS | 9 TOIrAlL [LTINET | LD TEX AN
NAME O DESCRIFUION OF WASTE T'Ela:
o 2 t e Mo, | Tepe | QUANTITY | Wetval, | WASTE: 1) =
H‘ "
.
E -
=5
d
R [
FE COMMENTS OR SPECTAL IMSTRUCTI 0NS: 13 WANTE PROFIL = W0,
A
14 IN CASE OF EMERGENCY DR SPILL, CONTALT
T JHARE THICHYE Wi 24-HUHIE EMERGEMCY Wi

ISGENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | Terehy dolare thar the conbents of 1 cunsignment arc fully and scomulely desenbd above R

0 |shipping name ad are classifipd packed, madked, and Blnclol, and sne o all PEECES In praper conddive [or tmnspon by Bighway acoonding to spplivable
imormational awd nationnl fovanmens regulatives, imcheling apolicsbhk: s regulamicus, and are the: sune motesials proviously mppoonod by TEA LAND, TEL:
i PRENTEDVTY FEE MAME SHENATURE DATE
T 16 TRANSPORTER (1 17 TRANSPORTER {2}
= Y
N ] B
A MANE MAME:
N | Texasin g TEXAS LD, MO
5
P 1IN CASE OF EMERGENCY DOk (I i IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:
E | CAEREGEEMCY PHONE: EMERGENCY PHONE:
T 15 TRANSPORTER [-1_" Ackmoleclment of rexzipt of mansl 149, II.H..’I.";I‘-I-P“H]E.H fz]' Ak ledgmen ul reoeipt of malerial
E FRINTEINTYFED NAME - FRIMTEINTYTED MamME
I R
s SIGNATIRE i AT SHiNATURE DATE
ADDRESS: FHURNE-
Lea Land, LLC Milc Marker 64, LS. Hwy 62/150, 5T5-BRT-4048
L 30 Miles East of Carlshad NM
§ ¢ |PERMITND, 20, COMMENTS
P 1 WM-01-035 - New Mexico
O L -
§ 1 [F1.DISPOSAL FACTLITY'S CERTIFICATION: | Herchy certify that the ahove desoribed wastes weny delivercd Lo (ks faciliy, thal the
AT |TociliEy e autborized and permisted 1o roceive aich wastes
L X ATTHORIZED SHGMATLR CELL Mid Tk TIME
GEMERATOR: {XIES | & 6 DESPOSAL STTI: COPFIES 2 & 3 TRAMETORITFRS: COFIES 4 & 5

CopY 5




LEA LAND DISPOSAL SITE NEW MEXICO

MILE MARFER 264 US WY 620180 « 30 MILES BAST OF CARLEHALY, MM = PITCNE {575) RAT-4048

LEA LAND, LL.C

1300 WEST MAIN STREET = OELAHOMA CTTY. LK T30 = PHOMNE (405, 236-3257

NﬂH—MWEE“‘ASTEM&HIFEST v 107234 L BAGE__OF _ | 2 TRATER no.

- wlls et |
3 COMPA MY NAME 4 ADDRESS 3. MHIE-UIF DATE
L&
PHUNE ML CIry ETATE P e TRRCC LT Mo
F =
T MAME Ot [H-50R TR OF WASTT SHINPED: L UONTATRERS | % TOTAR LIOLTNIT | 1E. TEXAS
i o L R oy, Type: QUANTTIY | wWival. | wWaSTE D #
'h' il
I
E
L o
d
R l
B, COMMENTS OR SPHUIAL INSTRLE TTINS: 13 WASTE FROFILE i)
A
i IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CONTACT
T IrANE FHUNE MO 2HOIR EMTRGE MY ML

1SGENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 Hurety: declis that the contenls of this conssgnment are lully and aceuriicly described shove B g

O |sdipping name and ne: classifed ki marked, and fabeled, and are in all respects in ot condision o wranspor by heghway acconfmge Ler applicstils
ingermational and narional povernmen rogulatinns, incheding applivable sinte repulations, and s the same rlerials pressously approved B LEA LAND, LLE

R FRINTEIVIYPED MAME SIGNATURE DATE

T 1. TRANSPORTER (1) 17. TEANSPFOETER (2)

R

A AR MAME

-: TEXAS LIy NO, FEXAS LT 8ik

P | N CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT: IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CONTACT:

.I':: EMERGIMCY PIBNT: ERERGENCY PHONE

T IE TRANSPORTER {1}: Ackmoradedamen of receipt o material 1 TRANSPORTER (2)2 Acenowlalpment of reeipd of material

l% PRINTEINTYPED NaME _ =78 7 . FRINTEDVTY PED NAME =

& T il ' :

SIGMATLIRE _ DATE _ | SIGWATURE DATE
AIHMESS: PHOME
Lea Land, LLC Mile Marker 64, ULS. Huwy 627150, S75-BR7-4048
i) 30 Miles East of Carlshad, NM
§ € |PERMIT N 20. COMMENTS
P I WM-01-035 - New Mexico
o L
% [ |2EDISPOSAL FACILITY'S CERTIVICATTON; | Therchy vortify that the: above deserilad wastes were deliversd o ihis Eacility, that (he
AT Balily is asthoriged and Permilbend A recsnas such W,
; ]

L ¥ ALUTHOR LEED STOMATLIRE UELL M DATE TIvE
GEMERATOR: COPIES 1 & 6 DISPOSAL BITE: OOMES 2 & 3 TRANSPORTERS: (OMES 4 & 5

COPY 5




ATTACHMENT IV
Copy of Initial NMOCD Form C-141’s
Final C-141’s



District | :

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811'S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 < o ot
District 11 1 H Tvicl ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.lSlon accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

B/ 43 243903/ OPERATOR 5 Initial Report [ Final Repor:

Name of Company: BOPCO, L.P. AL0T3T Contact: Tony Savoie

Telephone No. 575-887-7329

Address: 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704 Carlsbad, N.M. 88220
Facility Type: Exploration and Production

Facility Name: PLU-JV-CVX-Big Sinks #017H
AKA PLU Big Sinks 7-25-31 USA #1H

[ Surface Owner: Federal [ Mineral Owner: Federal | API No. 30-015-40447
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
C 7 258 31E Eddy

Latitude N 32.151692_Longitude W 103.819416

NATURE OF RELEASE
Volume of Release: 26 bbls.

crude oil
Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: 11/16/14 at
11/16/14 time unknown approximately 1:39 p.m.

If YES, To Whom? M. Bratcher, H. Patterson, and Jim Amos BLM

Via e-mail

Type of Release: Crude Qil Volume Recovered: 7 bbls

Source of Release: Flare stack

Was Immediate Notice Given?
Bd Yes [ No [J] Not Required

Date and Hour: 11/16/14 at 4:12 p.m.

By Whom? Tony Savoie
If YES, Volume Impacting the MAEQHL-CONSERVATION

Was a Watercourse Reached?

O Yes X No ARTESIA DISTRICT
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* NOV 1 8 2014
RECFIVED

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
The flare stack motor valve and scrubber float valve failed to operate properly causing fluid to go out the flare stack. The system was repalred

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
The spili impacted approximately 2550 sq.fi. of pasture land that had been recently disturbed during a pipeline construction job. The release also misted
approximately 4760 sq.ft. of pasture area. All of the free standing fluid was recovered; the stained area was left as is pending remediation.

The spill area will be cleaned up in accordance to the NMOCD and BLM remediation guidelines.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for comphance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

By % ,é/mwm._

Signe
Approved by Environmen%ﬁ S%cuaxm.

Approval Date: | ! ua U q Expiration Date: N /L}

Conditions of Approval: Attached [

"

My %"IMJ?AJ
<94

Printed Name: Tony Savoie

Signature:

Title: Waste Management and Remediation Specialist

E-mail Address: tasavoie@basspet.com

- .D. Rules & Guidelines
pate: W /I18/1W Phone: 432-556-8730 '?ﬁ';?f:",ag” per OT? .‘;ef.,,,s " NO.
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary ’ L.ATER TH AN: 2 [” L mp— 26| -a




NM OIL CONSERVATION

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 ; Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources NOV 2 6 2014 Revised August8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Sub D off
District 11! i : i ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\flSlon " accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. RECEIVED
1220 S. St. Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 87505

: Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

/)%/ ‘7’53’)6ﬂWZﬂ . OPERATOR BJ Initial Report  [] Final Repor:

Name of Com‘ﬁan‘)fBOPCO, L.P.- XQDZ?'] Contact; Tony Savoie

Address: 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704 Carlsbad, N.M. 88220 Telephone No. 575-887-7329

Facility Name: PLU-JV-CVX-Big Sinks #017H Facility Type: Exploration and Production

AKA PLU Big Sinks 7-25-31 USA #1H

[ Surface Owner: Federal [ Mineral Owner: Federal [ API No. 30-015-40447

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County

C 7 258 31E Eddy

Latitude N 32.151692 Longitude W 103.819416

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Crude Oil Volume of Release: 105 bbls. Volume Recovered: 85 bbls
| crude oil
Source of Release: Flare stack Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: 11/18/14 at
11/18/14 time unknown approximately 9:00 a.m.

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? M. Bratcher in person during meeting.

I Yes [J No [] Not Required

Date and Hour: 11/18/14 at approximately 1:45 p.m.

By Whom? Tony Savoie
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

Was a Watercourse Reached?

[ Yes @yNo

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
The circulation piping was tied into this system causing the vessels to overpressure and release to the flare stack. The piping was changed to eliminate

pressure relief to the flare stack

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* )
The spill impacted approximately 1204 sq.ft. of bermed area around the flare stack, approximately 1694 sq.ft. of well pad where the fluid had puddled up

on and approximately 7300 sq.ft. of pad-pasture area was misted. All of the free standing fluid was recovered; the stained area was left as is pending
remediation. A portion of the spill area is on top of the spill on 11/16/14 reference 2RP-2613.
The spill areas will be cleaned up in accordance to the NMOCD and BLM remediation guidelines.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

— ®
Signature: | %W / .
E' ) Approved by Envirmgﬂnﬂ%‘? fé{/mr’cﬂ..

Printed Name: Tony Savoie

Title: Waste Management and Remediation Specialist Approval Date: ﬂ [M U Ll Expiration Date: N j A
’

E-mail Address: tasavoie@basspet.com - | Conditions of Approval ' whed [ E
' " Remediation per O.C.D. Rules & Guideling¥

Date: 11/25/14 Phone: 432-556-8730 |QUR OSAL N
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary ' ATER THAN: [} 2 '
- s Pt




NM OlL. CONSERVATION

District [ .
1625 M. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 St'ate of New Mexico ARTESIA DISTRICT Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources FEB 92 2015 Revised August 8. 2011

811 S. First St.. Artesia, NM 88210 ) ) .
Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in

District [l . . ..
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\{lSlOl‘l accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. RECEIVED
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe. NM 87505

.

Release Notification and Corrective Action

/7%/ 543 ¢3357g OPERATOR D] Initial Report [ ] Final Report

Name of Company: BOPCO, L.P. ,;{ /1)075;7. Contact: Tony Savoie

Address: 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704 Carlsbad, N.M. 88220 Telephone No. 575-887-7329

Facility Name: PLU-JV-CVX-Big Sinks #017H Facility Type: Exploration and Production

AKA PLU Big Sinks 7-25-31 USA #1H

| Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: Federal [ API No. 30-015-40447 |

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County

C 7 258 3IE 150 North 1980 West Eddy

Latitude N 32.151139 Longitude W_103.818968

NATURE OF RELEASE :
Type of Release: Crude Oil and produced water Volume of Release: 320 bbls. Volume Recovered: 315 bbls crude oil
crude oil and 82 bbls PW and 78 bbls PW
Source of Release: Two Phase Separator Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: 2/1/15 at
2/1/15 time unknown approximately 9:00 a.m.
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
B Yes [ No [] Not Required | Mike Bratcher, Heather Patterson, and Jim Amos “BLM>
By Whom? Tony Savoie Date and Hour: 11/18/14 at approximately 1:45 p.m.
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes [X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
A sight glass failed on the two phase separator, the sight glass was replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The majority of the spill was contained in 0-Perm containment around the process equipment. Due to the pressure of the release approximately 7,225 sq.ft.
of caliche pad area was impacted by the release. A vacuum truck recovered 312 bbls of oil and 78 bbls of water from the containment, and picked up 3 bbls
of oil off the ground. The equipment was power washed. It was estimated that a total of 5 bbls oil and 4 bbls of water saturated into the soil.

The spill areas will be cleaned up in gg_ﬁg_gﬁrggac_e, 1o the NMOCD and BLM remediation guidelines... ’

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators ate required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIO

= o
Signature:  { M%ﬂl&—

) . Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: TonySavoie M
[ S
Title: Waste Management and Remediation Specialist Approval Date: ’ Z, 5‘ ,5 Expiration Date: N IA
E-mail Address: tasavoie(@basspet.com Conditions of Approval: ’
p - apid Attached [
. / — ] Remediation per C.C.D. Rules & Guidslirjes
Date: 0’-) Q/{ S Phone: 432-556-8730 SUBMIT REMEDIATION PROPOSAL NO

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary ,_ATER THAN: 5 éﬂ ) 7Rp Qf/g[




1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District I11 : H vigi Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DW,ISIOH accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report

Name of Company: BOPCO, L.P. Contact: Bradley Blevins

Address: 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704 Carlsbad, N.M. 88220 Telephone No. 575-887-7329

Facility Name: PLU-JV-CVX-BS #017H; 2RP #2781 Facility Type: Exploration and Production
| Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: Federal | API No. 30-015-40447

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line County
C 7 258 31E 150 North 1980 West Eddy
Latitude: N 32.151692° Longitude: W 103.819416°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: crude oil and produced water Volume of Release: 320 bbls Volume Recovered: 315 bbls crude oil
crude oil and 82 bbls PW and 78 bbls PW
Source of Release: two phase separator Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
2/1/15 @ unknown 2/1/15 (@ approx. 9:00 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
X Yes [ No [] NotRequired | M. Bratcher, H. Patterson and Jim Amos BLM
By Whom? Tony Savoie Date and Hour: 2/2/15 @ 1:45 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse:
O Yes X No Not Applicable

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* Not Applicable

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
A sight glass failed on the two phase separator, the sight glass was replaced.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The majority of the spill was contained in 0-Perm containment around the process equipment. Due to
the pressure of the release approximately 7,225 sq. ft. of caliche pad area was impacted by the release. A vacuum truck recovered 312 bbls of oil and 78
bbls of water from the containment, and picked up 3 bbls of oil off the ground. The equipment was power washed. It was estimated that a total of 5 bbls oil
and 4 bbls of water saturated into the soil. The release area was remediated in conjunction with two other releases; 2RP-2613 and 2RP-2630. A portion of
contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to a state approved disposal facility with remaining contaminated soil remediated on site. Based on laboratory
analytical data and NMOCD approval the excavation has been backfilled with remediated soil. The area has been remediated in accordance to the NMOCD
and BLM guidelines for spill remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: ; % ;ﬂ? ;éi - NN

X . Approved by Environmental Specialist:
Printed Name: Bradley Blevins

Title: Assistant Remediation Foreman Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: bblevins@basspet.com Conditions of Approval: Aftucied ET
Dites S22 )5 Phone: 432-214-3704

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



District I

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District I11 = - viqi Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.ISIOH accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV _ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company: BOPCO, L.P. Contact: Bradley Blevins
Address: 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704 Carlsbad, N.M. 88220 Telephone No. 575-887-7329
Facility Name: PLU-JV-CVX-BS #017H; 2RP #2613 Facility Type: Exploration and Production
| Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: Federal | API No. 30-015-40447
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
C 7 258 31E Eddy
Latitude: N 32.151692° Longitude: W 103.819416°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: crude oil Volume of Release: 26 bbls crude | Volume Recovered: 7 bbls
oil
Source of Release: flare stack Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
11/16/14 @ unknown 11/16/14 @ approx. 1:39 pm
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Xl Yes [ No [] NotRequired | M. Bratcher, H. Patterson and Jim Amos BLM via email
By Whom? Tony Savoie Date and Hour: 11/16/14 @ 4:12 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse:
[ Yes X No Not Applicable

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* Not Applicable

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
The flare stack motor valve and scrubber float valve failed to operate properly causing fluid to go out the flare stack. The system was repaired

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The spill impacted approximately 2,550 sq. ft. of pasture land that had been recently disturbed during
a pipeline construction job. The release also misted approximately 4,760 sq. ft. of pasture area. All of the free standing fluid was recovered; the stained
area was left as is pending remediation. The release area was remediated in conjunction with two other releases; 2RP-2630 and 2RP-2781. A portion of
contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to a state approved disposal facility with remaining contaminated soil remediated on site. Based on laboratory
analytical data and NMOCD approval the excavation has been backfilled with remediated soil. The area has been remediated in accordance to the NMOCD
and BLM guidelines for spill remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: (g@ 2& e é 5,&! — i

Printed Name: Bradley Blevins

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Assistant Remediation Foreman Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: bblevins@basspet.com ) Conditions of Approval: Amsied [
Date: 22« /5~ Phone: 432-214-3704

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




District I State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 i Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District 111 3 : ‘vig] Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D1V.15101’1 accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV . 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company: BOPCO, L.P. Contact: Bradley Blevins
Address: 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704 Carlsbad, N.M. 88220 Telephone No. 575-887-7329
Facility Name: PLU-JV-CVX-BS #017H; 2RP #2630 Facility Type: Exploration and Production
| Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: Federal | API No. 30-015-40447
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
C 7 258 31E Eddy
Latitude: N 32.151692° Longitude: W 103.819416°
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: crude oil Volume of Release: 105 bbls Volume Recovered: 85 bbls
crude oil
Source of Release: flare stack Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
11/18/14 @ unknown 11/18/14 @) approx. 9:00 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
Yes [] No [] NotRequired | M. Bratcher in person during meeting
By Whom? Tony Savoie Date and Hour: 11/18/14 @ 1:45 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse:
[ Yes No Not Applicable

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* Not Applicable

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
The circulation piping was tied into this system causing the vessels to overpressure and release to the flare stack. The piping was changed to eliminate
pressure relief to the flare stack.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The spill impacted approximately 1,204 sq. ft. of bermed area around the flare stack, approximately
1,694 sq. ft. of well pad where the fluid had puddled up on and approximately 7,300 sq. ft. of pad-pasture area was misted. All of the free standing fluid
was recovered; the stained area was left as is pending remediation. A portion of the spill area is on top of the spill on 11/16/14 reference 2RP-2613.The
release area was remediated in conjunction with two other releases; 2RP-2613 and 2RP-2781. A portion of contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to
a state approved disposal facility with remaining contaminated soil remediated on site. Based on laboratory analytical data and NMOCD approval the
excavation has been backfilled with remediated soil. The area has been remediated in accordance to the NMOCD and BLM guidelines for spill
remediation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: éi;: 7 KQ,\_——\
/ 7

Printed Name: Bradley Blevins

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: Assistant Remediation Foreman Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: bblevins@basspet.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: 57~ 22 /.5~ Phone: 432-214-3704

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary





